
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel 
19 September 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st  floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 June 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET (PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT PANEL)

5 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter one 
2015/16 (Pages 7 - 34)
[To receive and comment on the quarter one performance]

6 Information Governance performance report - quarter one 2015/16 (Pages 35 - 
40)
[To receive and comment on the quarter one performance]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 13 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Charlotte Johns Head of Strategic Programmes
Adrian McCormick Head of Transformation
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Gareth Payne Policy Officer
Mila Simpson Section Leader - Housing Strategy and Development
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Senior Information Governance Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Val Gibson, Andrew 
Johnson, Roger Lawrence, John Reynolds and Paul Sweet, 

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (22 February 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Corporate performance report - quarter four
Charlotte Johns, Head of Organisational Development presented the report on 
performance indicators for quarter four against those published in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015/16. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the performance of the corporate performance indicators for quarter four 
2015/16 be received and noted.

6 Performance Indicator WCP1063 (percentage of employees who have a current 
appraisal)
In response to the request made at the last meeting (22 February 2016), Adrian 
McCormick, Head of Transformation, presented a report on performance indicator 
WCP1063 (percentage of employees who have a current appraisal). 

Cllr Peter Bilson reported that this indicator was an area where the Council had not 
been performing but there had been a step change in performance as a result of 
measures put in place.  However, there was still a work to do.

Cllr Milkinder Jaspal commented that addressing issues raised during appraisals 
would be made easier if appraisals were held more frequently than the formal annual 
appraisal.  The Head of Transformation agreed and reported that managers also held 
monthly reviews with their staff.  

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

7 Adult Social Care Peer Challenge Improvement Action Plan
Cllr Sandra Samuels presented a report on the outcome of the city’s adult social care 
Peer Challenge undertaken in March 2016.  An amended action plan in response to 
the Peer Challenge had been circulated for approval.

Resolved:
That the Peer Challenge Improvement Action Plan be received and approved.

8 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter four 
(January to March 2016)
Mila Simpson, Service Lead, Housing Strategy presented the report on quarter four 
performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the Tenant Management 
Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance of Council owned properties. 
She reported that the monitoring report showed strong overall performance by WH 
and the TMO’s.  A few targets were off track but within accepted tolerance.  

Cllr Peter Bilson added that only six targets were off track and generally speaking the 
performance had been good from WH.  

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter four of 
2015/16 be received and noted.

9 Information Governance performance report - quarter four 2015/16
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager presented a report on the 
performance of information governance for quarter four (January to March 2016). In 
doing so she reported that performance on Freedom of Information/ Environmental 
Information (FOI) response rates was at 100% and the Subject Access Request 
(SAR) response rate was at 99.83% for the quarter. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr Milkinder Jaspal commented that it was a key priority for the Council to be open 
and transparent and that the move to make publically available as much information 
on the Council’s website would help to reduce the number of FOI requests the 
Council received.

Responding to questions the Information Governance Manager reported that a high 
proportion of the FOI requests came from businesses and the media rather than from 
residents of Wolverhampton. The location of where the requests comer from was not 
recorded so there was currently no way of saying where the individuals who 
submitted the requests lived.

Cllr Steve Evans asked about the costs of responding to FOI and SAR requests. The 
Information Governance Manager reported that the service did need to report on the 
costs of responding to requests.  She undertook circulate information to the Panel.

Kevin O’Keefe, Head of Governance reported that the IG Team was in the upper 
quartile of top performing teams in the United Kingdom.

Cllr Peter Bilson commented that he was impressed with the dashboard presentation 
of the performance during the quarter and the response rates being achieved for 
FOI/SAR requests.  Cllr Sandra Samuels also welcomed the dashboard approach to 
presenting the performance and asked that it be used for her portfolio area.  
Charlotte Johns, Head of Organisational Development informed the Panel that the 
Council was rolling out dashboard software across all of its performance 
management reports.

Resolved:
That the Information Governance figures for the following areas be noted:
i. Freedom of Information /Environment Information Regulations for the 

period 2010/2011 to 2015/2016. 
ii. Subject Access Requests for the period 2014/15 – 2015/2016.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
19 September 2016

Report title Housing Managing Agents Performance 
Monitoring Report – Quarter One April 2016 to 
June 2016

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Housing and Assets

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Lesley Roberts, Housing

Originating service Housing Services

Accountable employee(s) Liane Taylor

Tel
Email

Housing Strategy & Development Support 
Officer – Housing Services 
01902 554758
Liane.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the performance of the housing management agents for quarter 
one 2016/17 and any areas for improvement.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The primary purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an evaluation of the 
performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant Management Organisations 
(TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council owned dwellings during the 2016-17 
financial year.

2.0 Background

1.1 This report assists in clarifying and highlighting areas of performance and in particular 
where performance data suggests that intervention or revised working may be required 
or has been undertaken.
 

1.2 This report illustrates performance from quarter one 2015-16 to quarter one 2016-17 
inclusively to allow comparison over the year.

1.3 The performance for each of the managing agents is grouped under three headings:

a) Rents management
b) Repairs management
c) Voids and allocations

1.4 Wolverhampton Homes additionally reports on business planning, satisfact
[...]
.
[RB/08092016/I]

11.0 Equalities implications

11.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report, however the delivery of 
housing management services has an impact on the accessibility of housing for residents 
in the city.

12.0 Environmental implications

12.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report, however the 
proper management of the Council’s housing stock including investment to repair and 
improve properties considerably enhances the built environment.

13.0 Human resources implications

13.1 This report has no human resources implications.

14.0 Corporate landlord implications

14.1 This report relates to the performance of the housing management agents and council 
housing stock and therefore has no corporate landlord implications.

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

15.0 Schedule of background papers

Appendix 1a: 
Wolverhampton Homes – 2016-17 Quarter One Performance (by category)

Appendix 1b: 
Wolverhampton Homes – 2016-17 Quarter One Performance (by Green Amber Red)

Appendix 2: 
Bushbury Hill EMB – 2016-17 Quarter one Performance (by category)

Appendix 3: 
Dovecotes TMO – 2016-17 Quarter One Performance (by category)

Appendix 4: 
New Park Village TMC – 2016-17 Quarter One Performance (by category)

Appendix 5: 
Springfield Horseshoe HMC – 2016-17 Quarter One Performance (by category)

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix 1a             
Wolverhampton Homes               

by category
Good 

is
Q1 

15/16
Q2 

15/16
Q3 

15/16
Q4 

15/16
Q1 

16/17

Q4 
16/17 

to 
date

Target 
Profile Or 

Annual

 Top 
Quartile

 
Comment Trend 

Q-O-Q

Anti-social behaviour

G
% satisfied with the way 
their ASB complaint was 

dealt with
H 94.39 95.61 98.05 97.14 97.03 97.03 [P] 97.00   

[A] 97.00 94.75
Performance has 
improved year-on-
year and is in 
target.

-

G
% satisfied with the 

outcome of their ASB 
complaint

H 91.59 93.21 96.75 95.00
[...]
           
Springfield Horseshoe         

by category
Good 

is
Q1 

15/16
Q2 

15/16
Q3 

15/16
Q4 

15/16
Q1 

16/17

Q1 
16/17 

to 
date

Target 
Profile Or 

Annual
Comment Trend 

Q-O-Q

Repairs

G
% of urgent repairs 
completed within 

government time limits 
(Right to Repair)

H 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 [P] 98.00%
[A] 98.00%

Performance has been 
maintained year-on-
year and is in target.

=

G
Average time taken 
(calendar days) to 

complete non-urgent 
repairs

L 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 [P] 2 days
[A] 2 days

Performance has been 
maintained year-on-
year and is in target.

=

G % of emergency repairs 
completed on time H 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 [P] 98.00%

[A] 98.00%
Performance has been 
maintained year-on-
year and is in target.

=

G % of routine repairs 
completed on time H 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 [P] 98.00%

[A] 98.00%
Performance has been 
maintained year-on-
year and is in target.

=

P
age 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
19 September 2016

Report title Information Governance Performance Report – 
Quarter One 2016/17 

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance 

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Anna Zollino-
Biscotti
Tel
Email

Information Governance Manager 

01902 555166
Anna.zollino-biscotti @wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Information Governance Board
Scrutiny Board

20 September 2016
13 September 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the Quarter One performance for Information Governance

2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary.

Page 35

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for Quarter One (April – June 
2016).

2.0 Background

2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 
Council in October 2011 and July 2012.

      
2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICO’s subsequent overall opinion was 
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and 
being adhered to. 

2.3 The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which 
Wolverhampton City Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and identify 
any subsequent change to the level of assurance previously given. This was based on an 
update provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information.  The ICO 
raised the Council’s status from Red “Very Limited Assurance” to Amber “Limited 
Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made.

2.4 The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after 
which the ICO confirmed that the audit process has been brought to a conclusion.  
Throughout 2013, work continued to ensure that a strategic approach was adopted to 
how the Council manages information assets.

2.5 In February 2014 the ICO asked for further updates on our progress, as a result of 
information incidents the Council was managing.  The Council was then placed under an 
enforcement notice to achieve 100% of employees having undertaken the mandatory 
‘protecting information training’.

2.6 In June 2014 the Council complied with the enforcement notice and achieved 100% of 
employees completing the ‘protecting information’ training. 

2.7 In June 2016, as a result of an information incident, the Council signed a written 
undertaking with the ICO to ensure that all staff handling personal data receive data 
protection training and that it is refreshed at regular intervals not exceeding two years. In 
addition, the Council was also required to devise and implement a system to monitor 
training.

2.8 In order to ensure ongoing improvements with information governance this report 
outlines current performance.   

3.0 Progress

3.1 The IG performance figures for quarter one are contained in appendix A. 
3.2 In summary, the number of information requests received for this quarter for both 

regimes is slightly lower than the numbers received last year.  249 requests were 

Page 36



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

received for Freedom of Information /Environmental Information which is 23 less than 
those received in quarter one 2015. 112 data protection requests were received in this 
quarter, 17 less than those received for the same quarter last year.

3.3 The response rate this quarter for requests answered within the statutory timeframes for 
both regimes is 100 percent.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this report as 
Councillors are requested to review the progress made on information governance.  

4.2 It is worth noting, however, that a failure to effectively manage information governance 
carries a financial risk.  Inaccurate and out of date information can lead to poor decision 
making and a potential waste of financial resources.  In addition to this, poor information 
governance can actually result in a fine of up to £500,000 from the ICO.  
[GE/06092016/O]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 The Council has a legal duty under the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information 
Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 to appropriately manage and 
protect information assets.

5.2     The integration of Public Health into the Council in April 2012 required the Council to 
provide assurance to the NHS that it had in place suitable Information Governance 
policies, procedures and processe
[...]
cation 3 100% 8 100% 5 100% Education 0 1 100% 1 100%

Housing 6 100% 2 100% 3 100% Housing 1 100% 0 1 100%

People 18 100% 24 100% 18 100% People 4 100% 12 100% 8 100%

Place 24 100% 32 100% 18 100% Place 7 100% 12 100% 8 100%

WMPF 1 100% 2 100% 4 100% WMPF 1 100% 1 100% 0

BC Transport 0 0 0 BC Transport 0 0 0

WM Transport 0 0 0 WM Transport 0 0 0

Overall 83 100% 95 100% 71 100% Overall 32 100% 42 100% 38 100%

Quarter x

2014/15

April May JuneFOIs by

Directorate

DPs

Directorate

April May June

Data Protection Request (DP) Response Rates Q1 2016Freedom of Information (FOI) Response Rates Q1 2016

Freedom of Information (FOI) requests received by Directorate
Q1 2016/2017

Data Protection (DP) requests received by Directorate
Q1 - 2016/2017

Quarter 1
2016/17

100%

Quarter 1
2016/17

100%
FOI Response Rate

Quarter 1

2015/16

100%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Information Governance Summary Quarter One - 2016/2017

100%100%100%100%100%100%

Produced by the Information Governance Team, 30 August 2016

Information Incidents Q1 2016

Corporate
11% Place

5%

People
63%

New Starters -107

52 - completed 49%
55 - not completed

51%

Training Q1
2016/2017

WMPF

21%

Quarter 1
2015/16

98%
DP Response Rate

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 June 2016
	5 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter one 2015/16
	6 Information Governance performance report - quarter one 2015/16
	Appendix A - Quarter 1 - IG Performance 2016 2017




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 19 September 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Helena Kucharczyk Business Intelligence Manager
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mila Simpson Section Leader - Housing Strategy and Development

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Steve Evans, Val Gibson 
and Roger Lawrence.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 June 2016
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Housing managing agents performance monitoring report - quarter one 
2016/17
Mila Simpson, Service Lead, Housing Strategy presented the report on quarter one 
performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the Tenant Management 
Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance of council owned properties. 
Overall there had been good levels of performance by WH and the TMO’s and there 
were no real areas of concern.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr John Reynolds sought clarification on the issue within the report relating to 
updating/posting information via Agresso. The Service Lead, Housing Strategy 
reported that it related to the timing and reconciliation of data.  The issue was being 
followed up.  Cllr Peter Bilson asked that the matter be checked to determine 
whether it was a systematic or routine processing matter.  

Cllr Paul Sweet also commented that WH had a good presence on social media.  He 
asked that more be done to encourage the TMO’s to have a presence on social 
media.

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter one of 
2016/17 be received and noted.

6 Information Governance performance report - quarter one 2016/17
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services presented the report on the 
performance of Information Governance for quarter one (April to June 2016). The 
report showed continued excellent performance by the Council in its response to 
Freedom of Information/ Environmental Information (FOI) and Subject Access 
Requests (SARs) received. The Head of Democratic Services also reported on the 
on-going emphasis for every council employee to undertake data protection training.

Cllr Peter Bilson welcomed the performance report. He referred to recent discussions 
and an agreement which had been reached between the Leader of the Council and 
Keith Ireland, Managing Director regarding mandatory and discretionary training 
courses for Councillors. Protection of Information would be one of the mandatory 
training courses.  

Cllr Sandra Samuels reported that the Councillor Development and IT Advisory 
Group had also discussed the issue of mandatory training for elected members as 
agreed by the Leader of the Council and the Managing Director.   The Head of 
Democratic Services added that the Advisory Group would have a monitoring role on 
elected member training.

Resolved:
That the performance for Information Governance for quarter one 2016/17 be 
noted.

7 City Scorecard, Corporate Plan and Outcomes Based Planning Update
Helen Kucharczyk, Business Intelligence Manager presented an update report on the 
progress made against the development of a City Scorecard, the visualisation of the 
Corporate Plan, the identification of Corporate Plan indicators and the development 
of service plans.

During the discussion members of the Committee commented on the QlikView 
software application that would be used to allow councillors, managers and 
employees to have an easily accessible overview of the city and the council’s 
performance against key indicators and the council’s delivery of the corporate plan. 
They requested a training session to demonstrate how they could make the best use 
of their access to the QlikView management tool.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr John Reynolds commented on the need to align the Council’s Corporate Plan to 
the measures in the Wolverhampton ‘scorecard’. He questioned the logic of the 
‘Transport and Neighbourhoods’ scorecard topics being together. The Business 
Intelligence Manager undertook to confirm the rationale.

Cllr Andrew Johnson reported that he had received a demonstration of QlikView and 
that it was an excellent management tool.  He queried why there were only 
qualitative targets for the ‘FutureMoney’ priority and asked that this point be looked 
into.  He also referred to a recommendation from the Local Government Association 
Finance Peer Review on a ‘financial plan for the city’.  He asked that this also be 
considered for inclusion in the Corporate Plan under FutureMoney. 

Resolved:
That it be noted that the timelines for finalisation of the Corporate Plan 
measures originally laid out in the July update to Scrutiny Board have been 
extended due to the combination of several strands of work around the 
Corporate Plan and City Scorecard.


